

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO)
CORPORATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THOMAS DARDEN; JOHN T. VAUGHN,)
INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC; IPH)
INTERNATIONAL B.V.; and)
CHEROKEE INVESTMENT PARTNERS,)
LLC,)

Defendants.)

CASE NO. 1:16-cv-21199-CMA

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC and IPH)
INTERNATIONAL B.V.,)

Counter-Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO)
CORPORATION,)

Counter-Defendants,)

and)

J.M. PRODUCTS, INC.; HENRY)
JOHNSON; FABIO PENON; UNITED)
STATES QUANTUM LEAP, LLC;)
FULVIO FABIANI; and JAMES A. BASS,)

Third-Party Defendants.)

**OPPOSITION TO THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANTS' COMBINED
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS
III, IV, AND V OF COUNTER-
PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED
COUNTERCLAIMS AND THIRD-
PARTY CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Count III States A Valid Fraudulent Inducement Claim Against JMP And Johnson.	2
II. Count IV States A Valid Florida Deceptive And Unfair Trade Practices Act (“FDUTPA”) Claim Against The Third-Party Defendants.....	4
A. Counter-Plaintiffs Are Allowed To Bring A FDUTPA Claim And A Breach Of Contract Claim Based On Overlapping Conduct.	4
B. Count IV Otherwise Adequately Pleads A Violation Of FDUTPA	5
III. Count V States A Valid Breach of Contract Claim Against USQL And Fabiani.....	13
A. The USQL Agreement Was In Force During The Relevant Period.	13
B. The Technical Consulting Agreement Is Enforceable As To Fabiani.....	14
C. Count V States Sufficient Bases For Fabiani’s Breach Of The USQL Agreement	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AI Procurement, LLC v. Hendry Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6214546 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2012)	2
<i>Alexander/Davis Props., Inc. v. Graham</i> , 397 So.2d 699 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 7, 11
<i>City First Mortg. Corp. v. Barton</i> , 988 So.2d 82 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	12
<i>Davis v. Powertel, Inc.</i> , 776 So.2d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>Deere Constr., LLC v. Cemex Constr. Materials Fla., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4374970 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016).....	6
<i>Degutis v. Fin. Freedom, LLC</i> , 978 F. Supp.2d 1243 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So.2d 602 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	4
<i>Dorestin v. Hollywood Imports, Inc.</i> , 45 So.3d 819 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	9
<i>Dorman v. Publix-Saenger-Sparks Theatres</i> , 184 So. 886 (Fla. 1938).....	14, 15
<i>Five for Entm't S.A. v. Rodriguez</i> , 877 F. Supp.2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Garcia v. United Auto Credit Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 141579 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2008)	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Galstaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. USA, LLC</i> , 637 F. Supp.2d 1045 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Geter v. Galardi South Enters., Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp.3d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	1, 13
<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4017196 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Holser v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4792983 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2012)	2
<i>Kia Motors Am. Corp. v. Butler</i> , 985 So.2d 1133 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	9, 13
<i>Kenneth F. Hackett & Assocs. v. G.E. Capital Info. Tech. Solutions</i> , 744 F. Supp.2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	5, 9, 10
<i>Land Title of Cent. Fla., LLC v. Jimenez</i> , 946 So.2d 90 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>Leisure Founders, Inc. v. CUC Intern., Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1562 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	4
<i>Nature’s Prods., Inc. v. Natrol, Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp.2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	9, 10
<i>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Prestige Rests. & Entm’t, Inc. v. Bayside Seafood Rest., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 680905 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2010)	1, 13
<i>Real Estate World Fla. Commercial, Inc. v. Piemat, Inc.</i> , 920 So.2d 704 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 2011 WL 2911927 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2011).....	1, 13
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> , 951 So.2d 860 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Samuels v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 782 So.2d 489 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 52 F. Supp.3d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	6
<i>Siever v. BWGaskets, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp.2d 1286 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	9
<i>Smith v. 2001 South Dixie Highway, Inc.</i> , 872 So.2d 992 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	13
<i>Specialized Mach. Trans., Inc. v. Westphal</i> , 872 So.2d 424 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Sundance Apartments I, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 581 F. Supp.2d 1215 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	7
<i>Terzis v. Pompano Paint & Body Repair, Inc.</i> , 127 So.3d 592 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Thor Bear, Inc. v. Crocker Mizner Park, Inc.</i> , 648 So.2d 168 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	3
<i>Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5206103 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013)	6
<i>Watts v. City of Port St. Lucie, Fla.</i> , 2015 WL 7736532 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2015).....	1, 7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1994 (11th Cir. 2001)	2
 STATUTES	
Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. 501.204(1) (2015).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13 C.J., Contracts § 150	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	2, 3, 4, 6
